
 
Indian Policy Early Learning (IPEL) Sub Committee Meeting 

Agenda  
March 18, 2024, 1:00 PM – 4:00 PM 

Virtual Zoom details below 
Time                                                               Activity 

1:00 – 1:05 p.m.  Matthew Sam-Thornhill, IPEL Executive Committee Member  
• Welcome/Prayer/Introductions 

1:05 – 1:15 p.m. Caucus Updates provided by IPEL Executive Committee Member 
1:15 – 1:45 p.m. TOPIC: ECLIPSE Overview 

Xylora Brownell, ECLIPSE IECMH Manager 
• Overview of the Early Childhood Intervention and Prevention Services 

(ECLIPSE) program – a mental health intervention and treatment program for 
children birth to 5.   

• Learn what it is, who it’s for, and what it offers 
1:45 – 2:15 p.m. TOPIC: Cost of Care Rate Model Development Update 

Jason Ramynke, Child Care Subsidy Administrator 
• Progress update regarding the Cost of Quality Child Care Rate process 
• This will be a decision package requesting increased funding to pay 

providers 
2:15 – 2:45 p.m. TOPIC: ECEAP Updates 

Nicole Parker, ECEAP Assistant Administrator, Jennifer LeBret, Tribal ECEAP Specialist 
• Increasing Tribal contractors, compacts, and/or ECEAP sites  
• Serving more tribal children and families  
• Additional funding opportunities  
• Facilities growth  

2:45 – 3:15 p.m. 
 

TOPIC: DEVELOP – An Introduction to DCYF’s New Training Site 
Karma Hugo, DEVELOP Product Manager, DCYF 

• DEVELOP will replace dcyftraining.com 
• When DEVELOP launches, it will be where child care providers will find, 

access and complete trainings; and apply to become a State-Approved 
Trainer 

• Requested feedback from IPEL: How DCYF best support Tribal 
Relative/Non-Relative Providers to learn about and successfully 
transition to DEVELOP? 

3:15 – 3:45 p.m. TOPIC: Early Learning End of Legislative Sessions Update 
Melissa Cheeseman, Senior Policy Advisor, Executive Services 

• End of Legislation Session update on Early Learning as it relates to bills 
passed and Supplement Budget provisos. 

3:45 – 3:55 p.m. TOPIC: Tribal Early Learning Fund (TELF) Update 
Rayna Espinosa, Tribal Early Learning Fund Specialist and Polo Hernandez, TELF Intern 

  



 
 
IPEL Executive Committee 

 
DCYF Tribal Staff 

Michael Vendiola, Chair Tleena Ives, Director – tleena.ives@dcyf.wa.gov 
Sheryl Fryberg, Vice Chair 
Cherry Meyer, Secretary 
Matthew Sam-Thornhill, Member At-Large (West) 
Tara Evans, Member At-Large (East) 

Wendy Thomas, Tribal EL Liaison, wendy.thomas@dcyf.wa.gov 
Mandy Morlin, FC Licensing, mandy.morlin@dcyf.wa.gov 
Mindy Flett, CC Licensing, Mindy.flett@dcyf.wa.gov 
Carla Lopez-Wilkerson, CWELN, Carla.lopez-wilkerson@dcyf.wa.gov 
Charlotte Campbell, Early Ach.– charlotte.campbell@dcyf.wa.gov 
Jennifer LeBret-White, ECEAP Tribal Liaison, Jennifer.lebret-
white@dcyf.wa.gov 

 Matt Judge, CCDF, Matt.judge@dcyf.wa.gov 
Brian Frisina, ESIT, Brian.frisina@dcyf.wa.gov 
Ashley Cook, Home Visiting, Ashley.cook@dcyf.wa.gov 
Rayna Espinosa, TELF, Rayna.espinosa@dcyf.wa.gov  

  

Meeting Details: 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://dcyf.zoom.us/j/84328402211?pwd=bmw1RGpFcEVkOEJTNm9KYTNIdWtXUT09 
 
Meeting ID: 843 2840 2211 
Passcode: 243114 
One tap mobile 
+12532158782,,84328402211#,,,,*243114# US (Tacoma) 
+12133388477,,84328402211#,,,,*243114# US (Los Angeles) 
 
 
Questions please contact Kelly Pelland at Kelly.pelland@dcyf.wa.gov or Angela Bay at 
Angela.bay@dcyf.wa.gov 
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